

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SHIRLEY T. SHERROD, et al.,

Applicants,

v.

**JULIE A. SU, Acting Secretary of Labor, United
States Department of Labor,**

Respondent.

**APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING THE DISPOSITION OF
APPLICANTS' PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**TO THE HONORABLE AMY BARRETT
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Christopher Keleher

Counsel of Record

The Keleher Appellate Law Group, LLC

1 East Erie Street, Suite 525-4635

Chicago, Illinois 60611

(312) 448-8491

ckeleher@appellatelawgroup.com

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 3

LIST OF APPENDICES 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

INTRODUCTION.....8

ORDERS BELOW 12

JURISDICTION 12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 13

 A. The Plan Background.....13

 B. Leroy Johnson As The Administrator.....13

 C. The Michigan State Court Litigation.....14

 D. The Merrill Lynch Litigation.....16

 E. The Secretary of Labor Litigation.....17

REASONS FOR GRANTING A STAY..... 18

 I. A Reasonable Probability Exists That Certiorari Will Be Granted And
 Likely Reverse..... 19

 A. The statutory framework.....19

 B. Johnson committed no fiduciary breaches.....21

 C. Sherrod committed no fiduciary breaches.....22

D. The leave to amend affirmative defenses was wrongly refused.....25

II. Without A Stay, The Applicants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm And The
Balance of Equities Favors A Stay..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

LIST OF APPENDICES

Seventh Circuit Opinion Affirming District Court Rulings.....1a
Seventh Circuit Order Denying Request to Stay the Mandate.....20a
District Court Opinion Denying Leave to Amend Affirmative Defenses.....22a
District Court Opinion Granting Summary Judgment.....33a
District Court Opinion Granting Injunctive Relief.....53a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1985)..... | 22 |
| <i>Araneta v. United States</i> , 478 U.S. 1301 (1986)..... | 29 |
| <i>Bator v. Dist. Council 4</i> , 972 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 953 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2020)..... | 22 |
| <i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 73 U.S. 409 (2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>FirsTier Bank, N.A. v. Zeller</i> , 16 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1994)..... | 24 |
| <i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2018)..... | 29 |
| <i>In Re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2005)... | 19 |
| <i>Intel Corp. Investment Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)..... | 18, 27 |
| <i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>Matthews v. Wisconsin Energy Corp.</i> , 642 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 27 |
| <i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>Su v. Johnson</i> , 68 F.4th 345 (7th Cir. 2023)..... | 12, 18 |
| <i>Tompkins v. Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund</i> , 712 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Mason Tenders Dist. Council of Greater New York</i> , 909 F. Supp. 882 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... | 21 |
| Statutes and Rules | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)..... | 19, 22 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)..... | 20 |

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(2)..... | 24 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)..... | 26 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(2)..... | 10, 26 |
